market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above

said risks, careful selection of investment coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge

and Launch Framework and the Deeds as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

37

AmSustainable Series - Nutrition Fund

(formerly known as Sustainable Series - Nutrition Fund)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2025

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

Fund’s functional currency:  2025  2024

USD USD

+5.00% 11   10
-5.00%   (11)   (10)

Financial asset USD % of USD % of
denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Ringgit Malaysia

Cash at bank   210   34.70   202   35.56

(b) Credit risk

The Fund, as a feeder fund, invests significantly all its assets in the Target Fund. The

Target Fund manages the risk by setting internal counterparty limits and undertaking

internal credit evaluation to minimise such risk.

2025

The net unhedged financial asset of the Fund that is not denominated in Fund’s

functional currency is as follows:

2024

Cash at banks are held for liquidity purposes and are not exposed to significant credit

risk.

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a

financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk applies to